Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL0411199 B. WING 11/17/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 919 PHILLIPS AVENUE, SUITE 107 ALEF HIGH POINT, LLC HIGH POINT, NC 27262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and complaint Survey was completed on November 17, 2021. The complaint was substantiated (Intake #NC00182687). Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service categories: 10A NCAC 27G .3600 Outpatient RECEIVED Opioid Treatment; 10A NCAC 27G .3700 Day Treatment Facility for Individuals with Substance DEC 03 2021 Abuse Disorders and 10A NCAC 27G .4400 SAIOP: Substance Abuse Intensive Outpatient **DHSR-MH Licensure Sect** Program. Client Census was 16. V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 Director of Clinical Programming addressed Digital signature with FNP on 11/17/2021. It was 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION explained the FNP that unlike the EMR at the hospital Methasoft requires daily signatures by REQUIREMENTS PIN for all notes and orders. FNP acknowledged (c) Medication administration: understanding and stated she would check digital (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall signing daily in Methasoft before the end of each only be administered to a client on the written shift worked. order of a person authorized by law to prescribe In an effort to avoid missed signatures an drugs. additional training concerning Digital Signing will (2) Medications shall be self-administered by be provided to all current staff on 12/09/2021. clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. Trainingwill be provided on the EMR system, to (3) Medications, including injections, shall be include digital signature during the onbording administered only by licensed persons, or by process of each new employee. unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, The DON and DOCP will conduct weekly Chart pharmacist or other legally qualified person and Reviews to ensure compliance of Digital privileged to prepare and administer medications. Signatures are completed in a timely manner. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name: (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY, DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE ector of Clinical Programmin

	n of Health Service Reg	ulation			F	ORM APPROVE	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:  B. WING			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		MHL0411199			2	11/17/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	•		
ALEF HI	GH POINT, LLC		LLIPS AVENUE, SL				
			OINT, NC 27262				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE  O THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
V 118	Continued From page 1  (C) instructions for administering the drug; (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the drug. (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation with a physician.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure prescription drugs were only		V 118				
	person authorized by la (client #1, client #4 and surveyed. The findings Review on 11-16-21 of revealed: -An admission date of -Was 63 years old -Diagnoses of Severe (Moderate Cocaine Use -A medical examination facility's Nurse Practitio -90 milligrams (mg) of rwas administered with a on 10-5-21 -93 mg of methadone, cadministered with an un	client #1's facility record  10-5-21  Dpioid Use Disorder and Disorder on 10-5-21 by the ner (NP) nethadone, once daily an unsigned written order  Disorder once daily was asigned written order on for 90 mg was signed on					

	on of Health Service Reg	ulation			10	RM APPROVE
	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
	The second secon	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _			PLETED
		MHL0411199	B. WING		11	/17/2021
NAME (	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
ALEF	HIGH POINT, LLC		LLIPS AVENUE, SU	JITE 107		
(2/4)	0.000		DINT, NC 27262			
PREF TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 1	18 Continued From page	e 2	V 118			
V 1	Review on 11-16-21 of revealed: -An admission date of -34 years old -Diagnoses of Severe Moderate Cannabis U -A medical examination facility's Nurse Practiting methadone, once daily unsigned written order 40 mg of methadone, administered with an unsigned with an unsigned written order 40 mg of methadone, administered with an unsigned written order 40 mg of methadone, administered with an unsigned written order 40 mg of methadone, administered with an unsigned with 10-15-21 and 10-14-21 and 10-14-21 of revealed: -An admission date of -Was 62 years old -Diagnoses of Opioid L Withdrawal -A medical examination facility's Nurse Practition facility's Nurse Practition -34 years old -Diagnoses of Opioid L Withdrawal -A medical examination facility's Nurse Practition	of client #4's facility record  f 10-14-21  Opioid Use Disorder and Use Disorder on on 10-14-21 by the ioner (NP) for 20 mg of y was administered with an on 10-14-21, once daily was unsigned written order on 15-21 orders were signed  f client #5's facility record  10-7-21  Use Disorder and Opioid  in on 10-7-21 by the oner (NP) for 25 mg of	V 118			
	methadone, once daily was administered with an unsigned written order on 10-7-21, -30 mg of methadone, once daily was administered with an unsigned written order on					
	10-11-21 10-7-21 and 10-11-21 o 10-21-21					
	(PD) revealed: -Was aware the Nurse F signing orders -"I had a discussion with about it."	Practitioner (NP) was late her yesterday (11-16-21) a hospital, and when they				

STATEMEN	of Health Service Reg				FORM AF	PPRO
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(V2) DATE 01101	
		DENTI ICATION NUMBER:		S:	(X3) DATE SURV	
		MHL0411199	B. WING		44/47/0	2004
AME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZID CODE	11/17/2	021
LEF HIG	SH POINT, LLC		ILLIPS AVENUE,			
		HIGH F	POINT, NC 27262	SUITE 107		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5)
		THE INTERMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	ATE	OMPLE: DATE
V 118	Continued France			DEFICIENCY)		
V 110	Continued From page	3	V 118			
	automatically signed					
	-Assured the orders w	ould be signed in a timely				
	manner going forward	,				
	Lan					
	Interview on 11/17/21	with the NP revealed:				
	-Physician's orders: "signed late? Yes, [The PD]					
	mentioned it to me yesterday (11/16/21)" -Also worked at a hospital.					
	-"When I am at the hospital and completing					
	documentation, once you put it in, then you noted					
i	is automatically signed"					
	-Had anticipated the Methadone's system was the					
5	same as the hospital's system"I would go into the doctor's digital signature and					
1 -						
- 1	sign off on them (phys	ician's orders), but I am				
r	not here every day I a	m not familiar with the				
5	system here (Methadon	e clinic) I was told				
d	lay and I am fine with the	sign (the orders) every				
4	and rain line with the	nat				
/ 238 2	7G .3604 (E-K) Outpt.	Onical O		Disaster ( O)		
	7 0 :0004 (L-K) Outpt.	Oplod - Operations	V 238	Director of Clinical Programming submitted exemption request for midlevel practioner. It	an	
10	0A NCAC 27G .3604 C	I ITPATIENT ODIOD		received final approval on SOTA and SAMH	SA	
Т	REATMENT. OPERAT	IONS		on 10/22/202.	<b>5</b> A	
	e) The State Authority			Upon Hiro of any other will be		
ap	pproval on the following	criteria:		Upon Hire of any othe midlevel practioner a exemption will be submitted immediately.	new	
(1	) compliance wit	h all state and federal				
	w and regulations;			DOCP will review licensure, exemption status		
(2		h all applicable		quartely to ensure renewal dates are adhered for all midlevel practioners on staff.	d to	
	andards of practice;	-		presidentia di stan.		
(3)	rvice delivery; and	are for successful				
(4)		elivery of onisis				
	eatment services in the	elivery of opioid				
(f)	Take-Home Eligibility.	Any client in				
COI	mprehensive maintena	nce treatment who				
rec	quests unsupervised or	take-home use of				
me	thadone or other modi	cations approved for				
	atment of opioid addict	cations approved for				

PRINTED: 11/18/2021

Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL0411199 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 11/17/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ALEF HIGH POINT, LLC 919 PHILLIPS AVENUE, SUITE 107 HIGH POINT, NC 27262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X5)TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 238 Continued From page 4 V 238 specified requirements for time in continuous treatment. The client must also meet all the requirements for continuous program compliance and must demonstrate such compliance during the specified time periods immediately preceding any level increase. In addition, during the first year of continuous treatment a patient must attend a minimum of two counseling sessions per month. After the first year and in all subsequent years of continuous treatment a patient must attend a minimum of one counseling session per month. Levels of Eligibility are subject to the (1) following conditions: Level 1. During the first 90 days of continuous treatment, the take-home supply is limited to a single dose each week and the client shall ingest all other doses under supervision at the clinic; (B) Level 2. After a minimum of 90 days of continuous program compliance, a client may be granted for a maximum of three take-home doses and shall ingest all other doses under supervision at the clinic each week; Level 3. After 180 days of continuous (C) treatment and a minimum of 90 days of continuous program compliance at level 2, a client may be granted for a maximum of four take-home doses and shall ingest all other doses under supervision at the clinic each week; (D) Level 4. After 270 days of continuous treatment and a minimum of 90 days of continuous program compliance at level 3, a client may be granted for a maximum of five take-home doses and shall ingest all other doses under supervision at the clinic each week; Level 5. After 364 days of continuous treatment and a minimum of 180 days of continuous program compliance, a client may be

3ED911

Division	n of Health Service Regu	ulation			FO	RM APPROVE
STATEME AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
MHL0411199			B. WING			1/47/2004
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		/17/2021
ALEF HI	GH POINT, LLC	919 PHII	LLIPS AVENUE, SU DINT, NC 27262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		V 238	DEFICIENCY)		

	of Health Service Regu	ulation			FC	RM APPROVE
AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		MHL0411199	B. WING			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	F 715 000 F		1/17/2021
AI EE HIG	GH POINT, LLC		LIPS AVENUE, SI			
SEET THE	STI FOINT, LLC		DINT, NC 27262	SITE 107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 238	Continued From page	6	V 238			
tt tt tt tt tt cc cc w ac di tr (h	verifiable physical disa of 13 take-home dose period during the first treatment.  (B) A client who applicable mandatory verifiable physical disa additional take-home eligibility dudisability may be grant 30-day supply of take-make monthly clinic vis (4) Take-Home Dake-home dosages of medications approved addiction shall be author physician on an individuate the following:  (A) An additional emethadone or other metreatment of opioid additioned and each eligible client (retreatment) for each state (B) No more than methadone or other metreatment of opioid additionally any eligible client bed estriction shall not applied every	ability, there is a maximum s allowable in any two-week two years of continuous  is unable to conform to the schedule because of a ability may be permitted eligibility by the State are granted additional use to a verifiable physical ed up to a maximum home medication and shall sits.  Dosages For Holidays: I methadone or other for the treatment of opioid prized by the facility usal client basis according  one-day supply of edications approved for the iction may be dispensed egardless of time in the holiday. In a three-day supply of dications approved for the ction may be dispensed egardless of holidays. This by to clients who are edications at Level 4 or the edications at Level 4 or the edications for Use In the edications in the initiation of the earter.  In andom testing for alcohol metals and benefits of one or other medications in the entity of the entity	V 238			

3ED911

PRINTED: 11/18/2021 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL0411199 B. WING 11/17/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 919 PHILLIPS AVENUE, SUITE 107 ALEF HIGH POINT, LLC HIGH POINT, NC 27262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)**PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 238 Continued From page 7 V 238 active opioid treatment client with a minimum of one random drug test each month of continuous treatment. Additionally, in two out of each three-month period of a client's continuous treatment episode, at least one random drug test will be observed by program staff. Drug testing is to include at least the following: opioids, methadone, cocaine, barbiturates, amphetamines, THC, benzodiazepines and alcohol. Alcohol testing results can be gathered by either urinalysis, breathalyzer or other alternate scientifically valid method. (i) Client Discharge Restrictions. No client shall be discharged from the facility while physically dependent upon methadone or other medications approved for use in opioid treatment unless the client is provided the opportunity to detoxify from the drug. (j) Dual Enrollment Prevention. All licensed outpatient opioid addiction treatment facilities which dispense Methadone, Levo-Alpha-Acetyl-Methadol (LAAM) or any other pharmacological agent approved by the Food and Drug Administration for the treatment of opioid addiction subsequent to November 1, 1998, are required to participate in a computerized Central Registry or ensure that clients are not dually enrolled by means of direct contact or a list exchange with all opioid treatment programs within at least a 75-mile radius of the admitting program. Programs are also required to participate in a computerized Capacity Management and Waiting List Management System as established by the North Carolina State Authority for Opioid Treatment. (k) Diversion Control Plan. Outpatient Addiction Opioid Treatment Programs in North Carolina are required to establish and maintain a diversion control plan as part of program operations and

PRINTED: 11/18/2021

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL0411199 B. WING 11/17/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 919 PHILLIPS AVENUE, SUITE 107 ALEF HIGH POINT, LLC HIGH POINT, NC 27262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 238 Continued From page 8 V 238 shall document the plan in their policies and procedures. A diversion control plan shall include the following elements: dual enrollment prevention measures that consist of client consents, and either program contacts, participation in the central registry or list exchanges; call-in's for bottle checks, bottle returns or solid dosage form call-in's; (3)call-in's for drug testing; (4)drug testing results that include a review of the levels of methadone or other medications approved for the treatment of opioid addiction; (5)client attendance minimums; and (6)procedures to ensure that clients properly ingest medication. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility staff failed to comply with all federal laws and regulations (42 CFR 8.12 Federal Opioid Treatment Standards), for 3 of 16 clients (#5, #6 and #7) of 16 clients. The findings are: Review on 11-15-21 of "42 CFR 8.12 Federal Opioid Treatment Standards (f) (2) Initial medical examination services" revealed: -"OTPs (Opioid Treatment Programs) shall require each patient to undergo a complete, fully documented physical evaluation by a program physician or a primary care physician, or an authorized healthcare professional under the supervision of a program physician, before

admission to the OTP."

PRINTED: 11/18/2021 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED B. WING MHL0411199 11/17/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 919 PHILLIPS AVENUE, SUITE 107 ALEF HIGH POINT, LLC HIGH POINT, NC 27262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 238 Continued From page 9 V 238 Interview on 11-15-21 with the complainant revealed: -The facility was in violation of federal regulations involving initial physical examinations the exams had to be performed by a medical doctor, not a nurse practitioner -The facility needed to request and obtain a waiver of those rules before any additional intakes were performed by the nurse practitioner -3 additional intakes and examinations were completed after the facility was informed, they were in violation, prior to obtaining a waiver Review on 11-16-21 of client #4's facility record revealed: -An admission date of 10-14-21 -Was 34 years old -Diagnoses of Severe Opioid Use Disorder and Moderate Cannabis Use Disorder -An initial medical examination on 10-14-21 by the facility's Nurse Practitioner (NP) Further review on 11-17-21 failed to reveal any initial medical examination by, " ... a program physician or a primary care physician, or an authorized healthcare professional under the supervision of a program physician, before admission to the OTP" Review on 11-16-21 of client #6's facility record revealed: -An admission date of 10-14-21 -Was 40 years old -A diagnosis of Opioid Use Disorder -An initial medical examination on 10-14-21 by the facility's NP Further review on 11-17-21 failed to reveal any initial medical examination by, " ... a program

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL0411199 B. WING 11/17/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 919 PHILLIPS AVENUE, SUITE 107 ALEF HIGH POINT, LLC HIGH POINT, NC 27262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 238 Continued From page 10 V 238 physician or a primary care physician, or an authorized healthcare professional under the supervision of a program physician, before admission to the OTP" Review on 11-16-21 of client #7's facility record revealed: -An admission date of 10-15-21 -Was 43 years old -A diagnosis of Opioid Use Disorder -An initial medical examination on 10-15-21 by the facility's NP Further review on 11/17/21 failed to reveal any initial medical examination by, " ... a program physician or a primary care physician, or an authorized healthcare professional under the supervision of a program physician, before admission to the OTP" Interview on 11-15-21 with the NP revealed: -She had worked in a sister facility where she had completed the intake exam -The sister facility had a waiver, allowing her to complete the initial exam without issue assumed this facility also had the waiver Interview on 11-15-21 with the Program Director revealed: -She thought the facility had the waiver -Applied for the waiver as soon as she was informed it was needed -The waiver was granted the same day